
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 2 December 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 December 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 14 November 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 

P/2016/0772/MVC 
(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Removal of Condition 3 - Traffic calming measures in respect of 
application P/2015/0097 (development of up to 10 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than 
access.). 
 

6.   Land To The Rear Of 16 To 26 Castor Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/0947/MPA 

(Pages 17 - 31) 

 Erection of 10 dwellings (revision to originally proposed layout and 
site area). 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Beverley Parks (Goodrington) Ltd, Goodrington Road, 
Paignton - P/2016/0964/MPA 

(Pages 32 - 46) 

 Change of use of site area designated for touring pitches to provide 
additional mobile holiday accommodation and associated 
engineering works.  Change of use of existing residential unit to call 
centre.  
 

8.   Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton - P/2016/1159/PA (Pages 47 - 61) 
 Alterations and construction of two single storey extensions with 

courtyard between. Relocation of school. 
 

9.   Rock House, Rock House Lane, Torquay - V/2016/0003/V (Pages 62 - 65) 
 Variation of Section 106 - additional clause. 

 
10.   Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay - 

P/2016/0305/MPA 
(Pages 66 - 78) 

 Refurbishment of former hotel and demolition of modern extensions. 
Conversion to provide 4 residential apartments.  New build 
residential accommodation within grounds comprising 3 two storey 
garden cottages, 4 four storey town houses and 1 four storey coach 
house. Provision of 19 car parking spaces.  Reconnection to public 
footpath and reinstatement of stone boundary wall. 
 

11.   Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay - 
P/2016/0599/MPA 

(Pages 79 - 93) 

 Formation of 12 flats and associated parking (revised plans 
received 26.10.2016). 
 

12.   Land at Edginswell (land at A3022 and at Junction of 
Edginswell Lane and Newton Road), Torquay - 
P/2016/0955/MVC 

(Pages 94 - 103) 

 Variation of condition P1 of P/2007/1743 to allow amendments to 
the appearance, footprint and internal layout of the car showroom 
and alterations to the layout of the parking and car display area (the 
proposed development to which the application relates is situated 
within 10 metres of relevant railway land). 
 

13.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

14.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 December 2016.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

14 November 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield,  
Pentney and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye and Stubley) 

 

 
46. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
10 October 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 57, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

48. Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/0772/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for removal of condition 3 of outline 
application P/2015/0097 (development of up to 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Stubley addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred until the next Development Management 
Committee to allow officer to obtain further information in respect of highway 
safety. 
 

49. Site Of Former Berry Head Garage, Berry Head Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/1059/VC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of concrete 
hardstanding and construction of four dwellings with parking.  Variation of 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

Condition P1 on original application P/2015/0705 and replacement with new plans 
to include a 400mm increase in the ridge height of Plot 1 and to extend its external 
end wall by 1500mm. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

50. Former Rossiter And Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - 
P/2016/0585/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of the upper three floors 
of Nos. 13, 15 & 17 to 15 apartments.  Demolition of shop storage to rear and 
formation of new 3 storey, 17 unit apartment building to include a biomass boiler at 
basement level (proposal / description amended and revised plans received 30 
August 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the submitted revised plans showing an increase to the window size on 

the ground floor for units 4 and 5 be approved; and 
 
(ii) that the original decision be amended to include the provision of 6 

affordable housing units on the site instead of a contribution to town centre 
regeneration. 

 
51. Preston Sands Hotel, 10-12 Marine Parade, Paignton - P/2016/0704/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition existing hotel and 
formation of 10 apartments.  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Simon Blake addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) no new representations raising issues not already considered by the 

Development Management Committee being received before the end of the 
consultation period which ends on 23 November 2016; 

 
(ii) submission of details acceptable to the Executive Head of Business 

Services of drainage attenuation measures and details of levels; 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

(iii) the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking or Section 106 Agreement to 
secure a Greenspace contribution of £7780; and  

 
(iv) conditions in respect of the following: 
 

a) large scale design details; 
b) samples of Materials and stone panel for inspection; 
c) landscaping details and triggers for implementation; 
d) geotechnical report to confirm excavation; 
e) Construction Method Statement to ensure no pollution to coastal 

waters; 
f) implementation of Conservation Action Plan; and 
g) screening on the side elevations of the balconies. 

 
52. Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA - P/2016/0599/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 12 flats and 
associated parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure financial contributions 

in respect of Waste Management, Sustainable Transport, Lifelong Learning, 
Greenspace and Recreation; 
 

(ii) no new representations raising issues which have not been previously 
considered by the Development Management Committee before the end of 
the consultation period, which is 30th November 2016; 
 

(iii) the receipt of consultation responses from consultees confirming the 
acceptability of the scheme; 
 

(iv) the submission of acceptable drainage details and details relating to land 
stability; and 
 

(v) conditions relating to those listed at the end of the submitted report being 
delegated to Executive Head of Business Services. 
 

(Note 1:  Prior to consideration of this item, Councillors Morey and Robson 
declared non-pecuniary interests as both are members of the Masterplan Board.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Winfield withdrew from the 
meeting room.) 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

53. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0932/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling shown as number 42. 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting the Team Leader for Development Management read two further 
letters of representation.  At the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the 
Committee against the application and Nicole Stacey addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bye 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that by reason of the scale, bulk 
and design of the building, the proposed development would constitute 
overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of development that would 
be out of keeping with the established character of the area.  The application also 
be refused on the grounds of lack of surface water drainage details. 
 

54. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay - P/2016/0933/OA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling shown as number 42A. 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   At 
the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the Committee against the application and 
Nicole Stacey addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed development 
would constitute overdevelopment of the site and subdivision of this plot would be 
out of keeping with the area.  The application also be refused on the grounds of 
lack of surface water drainage details. 
 

55. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions. 
 

56. Spatial Planning Performance Report - Quarters 1 and 2  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management presented a report which 
provided a summary of the performance of the Spatial Planning Team for quarters 
1 and 2 and an update on current matters. 
 
 

Page 7



Development Management Committee   Monday, 14 November 2016 
 

 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

57. Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road,Torquay - P/2016/0571/PA  
 
Further to the Development Management Committee held on 10 October 2016 
where the above application was considered, the Team Leader for Development 
Management sought the Committee’s views on the reasons for refusal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the decision in respect of the above application be amended as follows: 

[...]
icers’ view that the most effective way to 
ensure that the visibility splay remains unobstructed is for that area to be 
dedicated as highway (the applicant has agreed to this) and the Highway 
Authority assumes responsibility for its future maintenance.  In this event, a 
£5000 contribution towards future maintenance costs will be required.  
 
In order for the access to be acceptable in safety terms the small scale 
improvements to road markings and signage should be secured, this will require 
a financial contribution of £2000. 
 
In conclusion the report states that given the limited number of expected traffic 
movements it is not considered that the development will present a severe 
impact on safety or capacity. Although there is no doubt that a right turn lane 
would provide benefits, the scale of the development is such that a severe impact 
is not anticipated. As such the condition may not be considered proportionate to 
the development by a Planning Inspector.  
 
The Councils strategic highways officer has responded to the highway 
consultants’ report. He notes that bullet point 2 of paragraph 32 of the NPPF 
states that “safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved by all people” 
stands alone and that measures to reduce highway hazards, proportionate to the 
application are required.  It is considered that the measures suggested by the 
highways consultant (which they have recommended would result in the junction 
being safe), are suitable and proportionate.  



Updated Recommendation  
That the removal of condition 3 of outline application P/2015/0097 is approved 
subject to  
i.  the clearance, replanting and subsequent dedication of the visibility splay 

prior to the first occupation of any of the dwellings 
ii.  a s.106 obligation to tie the amended permission to the planning obligation 

entered into in respect of permission P/2015/0097 
iii.  a s.278 agreement to secure financial contribution of £2,000 for 

improvements to road marking
[...]
ment. 

• A Method Statement detailing the methodology for a destructive search for 
reptiles should be submitted to Torbay Council for approval prior to 
commencement. 



• A Landscape Plan should be submitted for approval by Torbay Council prior 
to commencement. This should include details of proposed species, plant 
sizes and plant numbers/densities, as well as on-going management. The 
landscaping proposals should be developed in conjunction with an Ecologist 
and include species of benefit to wildlife.  

• Details of cycle store to be submitted for approval and then implemented 

• Implementation of parking areas prior to occupation of dwellings 

• Implementation of bin store areas prior to occupation of dwellings 

• Details of all boundary treatments 

• Section 278 agreement for the completion of the highways sign  

• No permitted development rights (part 1 and 2) 

• Implementation of drainage plan 

• Submission of finished floor levels taken from a fixed ordnance datum point. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 31



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0964 

Site Address 
 
Beverley Parks (Goodrington) Ltd 
Goodrington Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 7JE 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Saffron Loasby 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
Change of use of site area designated for touring pitches to provide additional 
mobile holiday accommodation and associated engineering works.  Change of 
use of existing residential unit to call centre. (Proposal/description amended 2 
November 2016) 
 
Description  
Revised plans; Erection of 55 (recently revised figure from 56) new holiday chalet 
units replacing 69 Touring and camping pitches and associated engineering 
works (drainage, services, access roads, parking provision).  The site currently 
comprises 196 static caravans and 175 touring pitches.  The site is licensed for 
280 caravans and 186 touring pitches.   
 
The application also proposes a change of use of the existing staff 
accommodation building on site to
[...]
epairs to be made.  
 
Conclusions 
The variation to the terms of the S106 is acceptable.  
 
Recommendation 
That the Head of Legal Services be instructed to complete a revised S106 to 
permit the disposal of the identified flats subject to £75,000 of the proceeds from 



the sale being deposited in the joint bank account set up to ensure that the 
agreed schedule of roof repairs to Rock House are completed in full.  
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 65



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0305 

Site Address 
 
Shedden Hall Hotel 
Shedden Hill Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5TX 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Refurbishment of former hotel  and demolition of modern extensions. Conversion 
to provide  4 residential  apartments. New build residential accommodation within 
grounds comprising 3 two storey garden cottages, 4 four storey town houses and 
1 four storey coach house. Provision of 19 car parking spaces. Reconnection to 
public footpath and reinstatement of stone boundary wall. 
 
This application relates to the change of use and extension of the former 
Shedden Hall Hotel for residential purposes.  
 
It now includes 11 dwellings following deletion of one of the proposed ‘garden 
cottages’ due to its impact on the setting of the Villa.  
 
The main Villa on the site is to be converted to 4 units, within the grounds it is 
proposed to construct 4 town houses, 2 cottages and a coach house. There are 
19 car parking spaces to be provided. The vehicular access to the site is from 
Shedden Hill.     
 
In 2012, planning permission was granted for a broadly similar package of 
development to provide 14 units overall. This application become time expired in 
May 2016.  
 
The loss of the hotel was then considered favourably due to the poor condition of 
the building and the limited range of facilities. Whilst these tests are still relevant, 
the scheme now falls to be judged against the ‘new’  policies in the recently 
Adopted Local Pl
[...]
ontributions in accordance with the adopted SPD ‘Planning Contributions and 
Affordable Housing’ as ‘deferred contributions’ if shown to be necessary via the 
viability study. 
 
1.  Implementation of scheme within 2 years. 
2.  Schedule of works/Phasing/Delivery. 
3.  Large scale details and specification/samples of materials. 
4.  Detail of landscape proposals and implementation. 
5.  Implementation of parking and bike storage. 
6.  Detail of waste enclosure and time frame for implementation.  
7.  Implementation of biodiversity measures. 
8.  Implementation of Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree protection 

measures. 
9.  Detail and implementation of all boundary treatments. 
10.  Sound proofing measures. 
11.  Implementation of Drainage strategy.  
 
Relevant Policies 
-  
 



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0599 

Site Address 
 
Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road  
Torquay 
TQ1 4HA 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
Formation of 12 flats and associated parking (revised plans received 26.10.2016) 
 
Update Report: 

On the 14th November 2016, the Development Management Committee 
considered an application for the formation of 12 flats and associated parking.  
The Committee resolved to approve the application subject to: 
 
i)  the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure financial 

contributions in respect of Waste Management, Sustainable Transport, 
Lifelong Learning, Greenspace and Recreation;  

 
(ii)  no new representations raising issues which have not been previously 

considered by the Development Management Committee before the end 
of the consultation period, which is 30th November 2016;  

 
(iii)  the receipt of consultation responses from consultees confirming the 

acceptability of the scheme;  
 
(iv)  the submission of acceptable drainage details and details relating to land 

stability; and  
 
(v)  conditions relating to those listed at the end of the submitted report being 

delegated to Execu
[...]
Provision 
 
12. Drainage 
 
13. Construction Method Statement 
 
14. Stability 
 
15. Contamination 
 
16. Obscure Glazing 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order, 2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
SDT1 - Torquay 
H1LFS - Applications for new homes_ 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS12 - Housing 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
H2LFS - Affordable Housing_ 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 



TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C5 - Urban landscape protection areas 
DE1 - Design 
DE2 - Building for life 
DE3 - Development Amenity 

Page 93



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0955 

Site Address 
 
Land At Edginswell (land At A3022 And At 
Junction Of Edginswell Lane And Newton 
Road),  
Torquay. 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
Variation of condition P1 of P/2007/1743 to allow amendments to the 
appearance, footprint and internal layout of the car showroom and alterations to 
the layout of the parking and car display area (the proposed development to 
which the application relates is situated within 10 metres of relevant railway land) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for a minor material amendment to a car showroom granted 
detailed planning permission as part of the wider mixed use (Edginswell 
Business Park) consent granted in June 2008 (P/2007/1743).  The location and 
size of the building are substantially unchanged.  The proposal seeks minor 
modifications t
[...]
f wider landscaping within the 

first planting season 
- Repeat condition requiring adherence to the approved ecological 

enhancement strategy  
- Repeat condition requiring the provision of tree protection measures 
- Repeat condition regarding Japanese Knotweed and Rhododendron 

growth strategy 
- Repeat condition requiring the provision of car parking and cycling 
 facilities  
- Repeat condition regarding the restriction on use classes adhered to  
- Repeat condition regarding no additional floor space created or inserted 
- Repeat condition regarding no open storage or materials on any areas of 

approved landscaping, parking or circulatory space 
- Repeat condition requiring adherence to the air quality monitoring 

assessment 
- Repeat condition regarding archaeological investigations 
- Repeat condition regarding visitor and staff parking retained at all times for 

those purposes 
- Repeat condition regarding submission of all fencing walls and retaining 

structures 
- Repeat condition regarding the retention of approved easements to 

watercourses 
- Repeat condition regarding riparian corridor management details  
- Repeat condition regarding finished floor levels details 
- Repeat condition regarding surface water strategy. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 103


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - P/2016/0772/MVC
	6 Land To The Rear Of 16 To 26 Castor Road, Brixham - P/2016/0947/MPA
	7 Beverley Parks (Goodrington) Ltd, Goodrington Road, Paignton - P/2016/0964/MPA
	8 Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton - P/2016/1159/PA
	9 Rock House, Rock House Lane, Torquay - V/2016/0003/V
	10 Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay - P/2016/0305/MPA
	11 Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay - P/2016/0599/MPA
	12 Land at Edginswell (land at A3022 and at Junction of Edginswell Lane and Newton Road), Torquay - P/2016/0955/MVC



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 December 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brooks, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Stringer and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis, Manning, Stubley and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
58. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pentney. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Brooks instead of Councillor Tolchard. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 November 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

60. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 61, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

61. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188  
 
Further to the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 8 
October 2016 where an extension of time was granted for additional information to 
be submitted in respect of the above application, the Team Leader for 
Development Management sought members’ approval for an additional extension 
of time.   
 
Resolved:   
 
That an extension of time until 14 February 2017 be approved for the submission 
of additional information. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2016 
 

 

62. Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/0772/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of Condition 3 - Traffic 
calming measures in respect of application P/2015/0097 (development of up to 10 
dwellings and associated infrastructure with all matters reserved other than 
access.). 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Stubley addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the removal of condition 3 of outline application P/2015/0097 be approved 
subject to: 
 
That the removal of condition 3 of outline application P/2015/0097 be approved 
subject to: 
 

(i) the clearance, replanting and subsequent dedication of the visibility 
splay prior to the first occupation of any of the dwellings;  

 
(ii) a Section 106 Agreement obligation to tie the amended permission 

to the planning obligation entered into in respect of permission 
P/2015/0097; and 

 
(iii) a Section 278 Agreement to secure financial contribution of £2,000 

for improvements to road markings and/or signage and £5,000 
towards the future costs to the Highway Authority of maintaining the 
visibility splay. 

 
63. Land To The Rear Of 16 To 26 Castor Road, Brixham - P/2016/0947/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 10 dwellings (revision 
to originally proposed layout and site area). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Jan Tribble addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Manning addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds of overdevelopment on the site, loss of amenity for the 
neighbouring properties due to the height and siting of the proposed development, 
loss of privacy, limited parking provision on site and failure to demonstrate that 
there would not be an increased risk of flooding within a critical drainage area. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2016 
 

 

64. Beverley Parks (Goodrington) Ltd, Goodrington Road, Paignton - 
P/2016/0964/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use of site area 
designated for touring pitches to provide additional mobile holiday accommodation 
and associated engineering works.  Change of use of existing residential unit to 
call centre. (Proposal/description amended 2 November 2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the receipt of additional information in respect of ecology to 
include a Habitat Regulations Assessment that concludes there would be no likely 
significant effect on the integrity of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation, 
landscape and drainage.  Final drafting and determination of appropriate 
conditions be delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services and an 
informative requesting delivery of the static caravans be undertaken during off 
peak traffic times. 
 

65. Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton - P/2016/1159/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and construction of two 

single storey extensions with courtyard between and relocation of school. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Simon Sinclair addressed the Committee against the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment on the site and 
the impact the proposal would have on neighbouring properties by reasons of the 
proximity to these properties 
 

66. Rock House, Rock House Lane, Torquay - V/2016/0003/V  
 
The Committee considered an application to vary an existing Section 106 
Agreement secured pursuant to P/2012/0566 in relation to ‘enabling development’ 
within the grounds of Rock House, Rock Lane, Maidencombe to fund essential 
repairs to the roof. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Assistant Director Corporate and Business Services be instructed to 
complete a revised Section 106 Agreement to permit the disposal of the identified 
flats subject to £75,000 of the proceeds from the sale being deposited in the joint 
bank account set up to ensure that the agreed schedule of roof repairs to Rock 
House are completed in full. 
 

67. Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay - P/2016/0305/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the refurbishment of former hotel 
and demolition of modern extensions.  Conversion to provide 4 residential 
apartments. New build residential accommodation within grounds comprising 3 
two storey garden cottages, 4 four storey town houses and 1 four storey coach 
house.  Provision of 19 car parking spaces.  Reconnection to public footpath and 
reinstatement of stone boundary wall. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Neil Wilson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) amended landscape proposals; 
 

(ii) an Arboricultural Method Statement;  
 

(iii) final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business Services in respect of those listed in the submitted report;  

 
(iv) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement at the applicants 

expense to secure the restoration of the main villa in-line with an 
agreed phasing plan; and 

 
(v) greenspace and sustainable transport contributions in accordance 

with the adopted SPD ‘Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing’ as ‘deferred contributions’ if shown to be necessary via the 
viability study. 

 
68. Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay - P/2016/0599/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for formation of 12 flats and associated 
parking (revised plans received 26.10.2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 December 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approval subject to  
 

(i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure financial 
contributions; 

 
(ii) the submission of drainage details;  

 
(iii) the final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 

conditions relating to those set out in the submitted report being 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of this application, Councillor Winfield withdrew from 
the meeting room.) 
 

69. Land at Edginswell (land at A3022 and at Junction of Edginswell Lane and 
Newton Road), Torquay - P/2016/0955/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition P1 of 
P/2007/1743 to allow amendments to the appearance, footprint and internal layout of 
the car showroom and alterations to the layout of the parking and car display area (the 
proposed development to which the application relates is situated within 10 metres of 
relevant railway land). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the resolution of flood risk and ecological matters to be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business Services; 

 
(ii) the completion of a deed of variation to the original Section 106 

Agreement linking the amendment to the original agreement;  
 

(iii) final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions to be 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services conditions 
relating to those listed at the end of the submitted report that reflect the 
extant permission; and  

 
(iv) the Environment Agency withdrawing their objection and reason for 

refusal. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


